

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

CASE NO.: 14-2087

STEVEN MYKIEL BAILEY,

Applicant-Appellant,

versus

ROBERT B. STEWART, and the
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondents-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
11-CV-1020
LISA LUPO LENIHAN, C.M.J.**

**APPLICANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY**

Mark K. McCulloch, Esq.
BROWNSTONE, P.A.
Attorneys for Applicant-Appellant
201 North New York Avenue, Suite 200
P.O. Box 2047
Winter Park, Florida 32790-2047
Telephone: 407-388-1900
Facsimile: 407-622-1511
markm@brownstonelaw.com
www.brownstonelaw.com
PA ID # 210047

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRIOR RELATED APPEALS.....1

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY SHOULD HAVE ISSUED BECAUSE IT IS DEBATABLE WHETHER OR NOT MR. BAILEY RECEIVED CONSTITUTIONALLY DEFICIENT ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHERE TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO COMMUNICATE A PLEA OFFER.6

II. A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY SHOULD HAVE ISSUED BECAUSE IT IS DEBATABLE WHETHER OR NOT THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN A FIRST-DEGREE MURDER CONVICTION.....16

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

U.S. Supreme Court

<i>Bradshaw v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	5
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	7
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1376 (2012).....	10
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364, 368 (1993).....	6
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	13
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	7
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	5
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1399 (2012).....	6
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	10
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	6

Federal Circuits

<i>Bowen v. Kemp</i> , 832 F.2d 546 (11th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Joseph v. Coyle</i> , 469 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14

Pennsylvania

Commonwealth v. Ockenhouse, 562 Pa. 481 (Pa. 2000).....14

Commonwealth v. Bond, 539 Pa. 299 (Pa. 1995).....14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VI, §1.....6

Art. I, §9, Pa. Constit.....6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2253.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....1,3

42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9541 et seq.....3

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 2501.....2

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 6106.....2

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 2705.....2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 22.....1

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....19

Miscellaneous

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice,
Pleas of Guilty 14-3.2(a)(3d ed. 1999).....11
